In accordance with
Rule 18 7 of the L‘QO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

cenms 28 10anans  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

Lif 1{);;29 Insolvency Wmdlng Up
||m] \N |\}1“l|ﬂll’z|gaml ‘
AOB 10/10/2017 #188
COMPANIES HOUSE
ﬂ Company details

oyt o o [5 75 [ o (s

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescnpt or in

Company name in full | Brilliant Independent Media Specialists

bold black caprtals

| (Birmingham) Limited

[ Liquidator's name

Fuil forenamel(s) [ Bob

Surname ' Maxwell

I Liquidator's address

Elding namelnumberl Fourth Floor

Street iToronto Square
Post fown | Toronto Street
County/Region Leeds
Postcode lT[?lTlr_ 2 {H IT
Country ‘
u Liguidator's name @
Full forename{s) Rob © Other liquidator
Use this section to tefl us about
Surname Sadler anether liquidator
E Liquidator's address @
Ei—ldlng name/number[ Fourth Floor 8 Other iiquidator
_ Use this secticn to tell us about
Street ' Toronto Square another liguidator
Post town ‘ Toronto Street
County/Region l Leeds
- Tls[ T2[ru
Country I

04/17 Verston 10



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

om0 [2fofils '
o P ple o folily

N

I Progress report

1 The progress report Is attached [

E Sign and date

Liquidatar's signature | gnaaure

X L '\ - ) X

sgawredate 10 5 [ 6 [2 00 17

04/17 Version 10



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

HPresenter infarmation

Efrnpurtant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will heip Companies House if there is a guery
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Ben Faitlon

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

|

F Fourth Floor

. Toronto Square
|

Post fown

Toronto Street

Counzy/Region Leeds
Counry

'DX

’Tﬂeuhune
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrecily or
with information missing.

0113 244 0044

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0J You have attached the required documents

T You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Campanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
cn the website 2t www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enquines@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




XCVL1205P

C Begbies Traynor

Brilliant Independent Media Specialists
(Birmingham) Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 15 August 2016 to 14 August 2017



Important Notice

This progress repori has been produced solely to comply with cur statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the hquidation The report 1s private and
confidential and may not be relied upaon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other persan for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

o U

Company Information
Detalls of appointment of iquidators

Progress during the penod

S W

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

o0 u

Liquidators’ expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ nghts

oo u o

Conclusion

t

Appendices
1 liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators' time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1.

Expression

“the Company”

“the liquidation”

H, n

“the lguidators®, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

‘secured credtor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“‘preferential creditor”

INTERPRETATION

Meaning

Brillant Independent Media Speciahsts(Birmingham) Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidatron)

The appointment of iquidators on 15 August 2012,

Bob Maxwell of Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Sqguare,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Rob Sadter of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a} of the Act)

{1y In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act), and

{n In relation to Scetland, any security (whether hentable or moveabie), any
floating charge and any nght of ben or preference and any right of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(m) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading names. Brilliant Independent Medha Speciatists (Birmingham) Limited
Briliant Media Group
Brilliant Independent Media Specialists

Company registered number: 06351654
Company registered office’ Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Former trading address. Innovation Centre, 1 Devon Way, Birmingham, B31 2TS

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 15 August 2012

Date of liguidators’ appointment- 15 August 2012

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 15 August 2016 {o 14
August 2017

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http://mawvw begpbies-traynorgroup com/work-detaiis. Under the following headings we have explained
the specrfic work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give & proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any} the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached at
Appendix 2.There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since
the date of our appointment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the pericd of the report only Our
previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and plannmng

We have formulated an appropriate strategy to enable a recovery of the monies due from the Liquidation of
Brillant Independent Media Specialists Limited {("BIMS") We have also continued to agree the remaining
unsecured claims Iin the Liguidation, inciuding the group clam of HM Revenue & Custorns ("HMRC”) which will
have a significant bearing on the ultimate dividend to be paid from the Liquidation estate of BIMS since the
liabilty of HMRC 1s jointly and severally owed by several companies in the Briliant Independent Media Group
{"the Group™}.

As and when the unsecured creditor clams are substantially agreed, an interim dividend distribution will he
declared, which 15 expected to be shortly following the circulation of this progress report



It 1s necessary for the duly appointed administrators and their staff to carry out regular reviews of the case and
how the case has been administered. This includes full case compliance reviews, six monthly reviews, reviews
of ihe assels reahsed in the case and stili to be realised and the costs and expenses being incurred  This s to
ensure that the case is being administered properly, efficiently and cost effectively. It is our duty to maintain
records to demonstrate how the case has been administered and to document our reasoning for any decisions
made that may materially affect the case. Regular updates, diary checks and monitoring of the case are carried
out to ensure that we comply with our duties and ensure that case strategy is being mplemented

Complignce with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Inscivency Act and Rules require that we produce annual progress reports to provide an update fo the
creditors of the progression made during the Liquidation. The previous progress report dated 10 October 2018
was prepared and sent to creditors during the perniod covered by this report.

The statutory documentation detaled above has been filed with the Registrar of Companies under the
insolvency Act. We have also moniiored realisations during the period to ensure that the statutory bond s
sufficient to cover the value of total realisations during the Liguidation in order to protect the mterests of the

Company's creditors.

Realisation of assets

We have continued to correspond with the liquidators of BIMS, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PWC"),
regarding the inter-company debt due to the Company The outcome of the inter-company claim matenally
affects the value of the Company’s Liguidation estate.

Whilst a dividend of 20p 1 the £ has been paid from the Liguidation of BIMS, the Company has not received
any monies to date. The Company’s claim in BIMS totals £2,657,629, however, as a result of the group clam
positton and the apportionment of HMRC's claim, the ultimate dividend expected in this Liquidation cannot be
quantified

Only once the claim of HMRC has been fully agreed and apportioned between the estates in the Group will the
final value of the Company's claim in BIMS be confirmed and a dividend paid to the Company.

Dealing with alf creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The main reason for the delay in declaring an mnterim dividend has been due to the adjudication of HMRC's
clamm, which has been submitted jointly and severally across the Group We attended a meeting with HMRC in
the period covered by this report which set out our positon on thewr cfaim and how we were proposing to deal
with it Further information 15 awaited from HMRC regarding its clam which will enable us to finalise ts
agreement in this Liquidation and the inter-company position across the Group.

In addttion, there are numercus cases where we are yet to receive the reguested supporting documentation in
order that we can finalise the process and pay an interim dividend to the unsecured creditors There still
remains 43 creditors with estmated liabilties amounting to £378,320 that have not submitted a claim to date
We are continuing to atternpt to contact all creditors whose proofs are outstanding

We expect to be in a position to pay an intenim dividend to unsecured creditors shortly following the circulation of
this progress report There are, however, stil 19 unsecured claims which we are still revtlewing and awaiting
further supporting evidence The mamn complication has been caused by the interpretation of the trading style
used in the Group The intenm dividend will include an appropriate provision for all claims which have not been
agreed at that time



5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affars and in our progress report for the period 15 August 2015 to 14 August 2016.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditors

The Company’s secured creditors were repaid in full during the course of the preceding Administration of the
Company, as previously reported

Preferential creditors

The Directors estimated that the Company had preferential habilties totalling £514 in relation to outstanding
employee pension claims, as previously reported. It is not anticipated that any preferential claims will anse

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided by the former
Administrators in their final progress report for the period 1 Decernber 2011 to 15 August 2012

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belef, the Company’s net property. as defined in Section
176A{6) of the Act, to be £1,138,206 and the prescrbed part of the Company’s net property to be £230,641
These funds have been set aside accordingly and will be paid to creditors in addition to the nommal unsecured
dividend

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £3,411,421 and we have received claims in the total sum of £2,174,650,
including the claim of HMRC in respect of the VAT liability. To date, we have admitted claims in the total sum of
£5643,068, which includes the agreement of the claims of 54 creditors which had an estimated ledger balance of
£1,867.422 at nil as those crediors sought to prove in the Ligudation estate of BIMS and wawed any right to
clam in the Company's Liquidation Further information is awaited from 19 of creditors to substantiate ther
claims, which we are continuing to chase.

As previously reported, HMRC have submitted a joint and several claim against the Group amounting to
£1,122,020 n relation to a group VAT labilty HMRC have a fusther claim in respect of corporation tax although
a final igure has yet to be agreed due to the complexty of vanous tax avodance schemes used histonically by
BIMS, A provision of £4,000,000 is currently made in respect of this claim for the purpose of calculating the
interim distribution, f HMRC s unable to confirm the position prior to the declaration of the interim dividend.

As detalled in Section 4 of this report, we are laising with HMRC in relation to how their claim is to be allocated
In the Group. We are also #aising with PWC in relation to the inter-company claim position

We consider that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be pard to unsecured creditors and we continue
to finalise the unsecured claims against the Company The total dividend to the unsecured creditors of the
Company will be dependant upon the quantum of dividend recewved from BIMS and the quantum of HMRC's
final claim

We expect to dectare an intenm dividend to the unsecured crediors shortly following the circulation of this
progress report



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis as the former adrministrators namely, by
reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding

up

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former Administrators, namely, in accordance with our firm's
policy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 15 August 2016 to 14 August 2017 amount {o £8,581 which represents 35
hours at an average rate of £247 per hour

The following further information in relation to our ime costs and disbursements 1s set cut at Appendix 2

d Time Costs Analysis for the period 15 August 2016 to 14 August 2017
| Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 14 August 2017, we have not yet drawn anything on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of
£159,588 incurred since the date of our appointment

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this repont attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An additional analysis is also attached which detaills the time costs for the
entire pericd for which we have administered the hiquidation

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work underaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Disbursements

To 14 August 2017, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £1,149.

Category 2 Dishursements

No further Category 2 dishursements have been incurred since out last report to creditors.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which prowvides guidance on crediors’ nghts on
how to approve and monttor a Liguidater's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

onfing at www begbies-traynor com/icreditorsquides  Afternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report I1s attached at Appendix 3 A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of cur appeintment also appears at

Appendix 3



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case adminisitration and planning

As the Liquidation progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependent upon the outcome of the
dividend due from BIMS and the treatment of the group claim of HMRC

We are also required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis.

Comptiance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

The insolvency Act and Rules require that we produce annual progress reports to provide reguiar updates to the
creditors of the progress made during the Liguidation The next report wilt be for the period 15 August 2017 to
14 August 2018, and will be 1ssued within 2 months of the anniversary.

In addition, a final progress report will have to be produced cnce the Liquidation has reached its conclusion
This will provide creditors with an overview of the Liquidation, including all reahsations, costs and the final
outcome for creditors

As has been done throughout the Liquidation, progress reports and the other statutory documentation will be
filed with the Registrar of Companies under the Insolvency Act and the statutory bond level will be monitored on
an ongoing basis

Healisation of assets

As detailed in Section 4, the Company has an inter-company debt due from BIMS n the sum of £2 657,929,
although the uitimate value of the inter-company clam and therefore the dividend received depends upon the
allocation and agreement of group claims between the Liquidation estates of companies in the Group

As scon as the adjudication of the clams of HMRC is finalised, the final value of the debt due from BIMS can be
quantified We continue to correspond with PWC n this regard and shall keep creditors advised of any
developments accordingly

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Further time will be spent corresponding with HMRC and PWC in respect of the adjudication of HMRC's claim in
order to finalise the positon within the Group.

Time will also be spent chasing clams, requesting additional supporting documentation from creditors and
adjudicating on the clams of those creditors who are under review or who have not submitted a claim to date

As there will be a dividend to the creditors of the Company, the Insolvency Rules require the Liguidator to
adjudicate on the claims before a distribution can be made Once the adjudication of clarms is finalised, the
correct dividend distnbution procedure needs to be foliowed Dealng with the correspondence and claims
submitted 1s time intensive and is necessary to keep credrors informed as matters progress



Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors {via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedurs, tax, Migation, pensions and travel

We will complete the necessary tax matters during the course of the Liquidation.
How much will this further work cost?
We estimate the further time costs we will incur to conclusion of the Liquidation will be £40,000.

The majority of future work required, and the related cost, will be incurred In agreeing the remarning claims of
the unsecured creditors and in declaring distributions

Expenses

We anticipate that the only expenses will be associated with the storage of the Company’s records and the
Liguidators’ files following closure of the Liquidation

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to dentify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and tc make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industnial Strategy We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties 1n these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an nitial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
hquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18 9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, ncluding that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors inciuding that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the perrmssion of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is mappropriate



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve month's time or at the conclusion of the Iiquidahion, whichever I1s the
sooner.

R A H Maxwell
Joint Liguidator

Dated: 6 October 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 15 August 2016 to 14 August 2017 and cumulative from 15 August
2012 to 14 August 2017

From 15/08/2016 From 15/08/2012
To 14/08/2017 To 14/08/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Rates refund NIL 11.28
Book Debts NIL 25,000.00
From Admunistration NIL 1,129,502 72
Bank Interest Gross 4,456 76 32,988.16
4,456.76 1,187,502 16

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 420 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 177.22
Joint Administrators Fees NIL 63.177 95
Joint Administrators Expenses NIL 16 46
Legal Fees NIL 5,350.00
Legal Disbursements NIL 338 85
Corporation Tax NIL 5,679 00
Accountant's Fees NIL 2,750.00
Storage Costs 27 20 45 54
Search Fees NIL 1.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 657 98
Debt Collection Costs NiIL 11,200.00
(27.20) (89,814.00)

4,429.56 1,097,688.16



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbles Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy,
b Time Costs Analysis for the period from 15 August 2016 fo 14 August 2017, and

c Cumutative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 15 August 2012 to 14 August 2017,



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further
information I1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best
practice gmciance1 reqguires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration.

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside parties 1n which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest. Best practce gudance’ requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work s
being carned out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a tme recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time is recorded at the
indwidual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses nto two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required)} - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged fo the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

+ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursernent) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for alf
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates.

" Statement of Insclvency Practice 8 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders 1n England & Wales

*loid 1



(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

s+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Pnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may

work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to
the Leeds office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out
Rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff for carrying cut shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, I1s
not charged to cases but 1s carried as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time 1s
spent at one time on a case 1s a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units



010

3 91TD 0) UMEIP $09] |16

18 9%

0f 0}

00 Dbk

o SEL

[

o0 009 00 01E 00 0 00 SB6E 3 e Apney abmieay
00 165'9 00 987 0 1ye [ ¥4 0% P07 BOSES'E 00094’ apal s L0 803 sun jejo )
B¥E 9z e BN i ] [ ¥ apiafl jjeys A sanay oo
ooakl 00 ZZ za 20 Quen1eiu 20D 10y Mo
000 ua
00 b 007 zo 70 =y
oan 10ARL; pur UG SUAd |
‘uenedin 'xep slujjoow,
0060 FORNSH UDYM SI9))RW 10410
WONgusp
puwr ‘{asefojcwae
Br EOC 05 6Zr's ik Ly i Z9 #1812 Y P Gk ) Bujieeq Jop ma)
0011 Vo g
suojngLasIp]
b ROF [ N L3} [ Fi Ty simng puc saunpuLadsbLIna
‘[saakopduio Bupnpaug} Swes
oo HIING €A01PBID |4 Y){ Bugeng
09 0 Bupesy Joj ime)
Qoo By Bujpery
q0d SIRERE O UONENIESY 30) MOL
oo SiAnaL £ LisyitL J0 uonuaioy
a0 SOIUS LSS [T SSDUSTI TAURHInlg
mn 199 190 09U o BoNeE|jIoy
o Sucyel|ysaau) 10y [ej01
ool L [elile] sucneB|isean
a3y13¢1d 183 pun sy 1oy
0¥ $84 0F 6822 1319 (X4 (X €0 zo e ' Azusaomuy a1y Uy M e3udWos 4o (R0
1C 202 QoRrrE L7L (14 PO L at a1 Bt Aoimers
0o 0 DINGIT) DSET
1411 0% b oF 0t L7 70 34 1y Buipuod pur fumueg f—
19064 pue SB)NY i3y Aguoajesu|
o0 0 oty BUL M aDuEy
Auuueyg
56 841 $0°0rE 8l 4] ¥ zn pue LONBIAU)ILPY 87 [C1BUAD 10) |R)D |
6 B 00 0pF bl LD LA 70 o
Bupouely pue
o0

£102/80/%1 OL 910Z/80/GL Wioi7 SISAjBUY S}S0D aWIL : TAD S5 HE08 - uoRepinbi] Alejunjon sioypaid - dg etpayy juapuadepu) JueliNg 6dIS

UGS

JWwipy 09e3 (woung




Tj01

-

o 7 HOP O) UMEID 5004 (010 ),
k a0 292 £Z 80k 0aoll 00 651 0054} 00 507 00 §az 204918 00 0 00 S4¢ 3 o4en Apnoy aficiony
00 156°2 00 FOr'g 0% 52§'0 60 585y 00 ¥ET b1 00 S¥0'FL 00 LE1'P5 00 £9¢'98 AP YA Ag 500 s (eloL
6 709 192 v oL (414 79z g b5 ¥ 99 Lyl 0grL apial yoys Ag sanay ee)
£188E 00'dir'e ire zZ0 01 0EZ BIBRL )0 1) {RIOL
L] ety
9947 00 Z6L 2% Z0 oL e
ikl P40 1#A0J] PUE 8U0{SUSd|
ShUNOo “vonelip)| v "séupoow
00 SBC 00 GH0'G 324 arz BRI %01B13 10 suaronp Buoos [ saprpuy oy sssuew sayig
wopngtEs
163 "lasakod 1p i)
68 T5T Q5 £L8'20 (14 X1 Tt 854 928 crr [+ 7] 159 alaypes |y 0 104 [RIDL
ob 72 vonae [RS8 P 7L az CMIULLA S SIHERID
. . suonnEINzp|
a2 GvE 05 2962 B2t By {7 Hal uey (sl [5:] L SRRy puE DIUIPLUOCEBLOD
'{Ragke|dws BUIRNPDLI K|y
00 $bt, N 567 ot 0l 200G wI0paIs HE M Augreg
00'seC 05 48} g0 S0 Bupey) 10) 1B101
00 G6E 05 Lbl B LN fumes) Buypray
¥ €08 o6 L21'9 0z 88 Li SE +S)OEEE JO LUQ)IFE|EdY 10) WD L
Hon sHast Aetd paug g jo voamngy
00 4L q0GEL L 0c ni 01 10580 PUE ZEINLING "Kpodoly
SL £HE 08 295Gy 7L Yb W3 50 uSRRONG? M) TI0FPE JC UONITENOY
£0 0T 05'505'Z ok g (43 S quopwBpseau) 1o} K],
£0 997 05 609 0L (13 'y g suniubnseaL put vagD suoneh)soau]
‘BI|Latd JRog pur sajny Py
49 87T o0 IET' L L] '3 e PH za 1) Iy a1 Aounajosu| gy yuA R3UDIdWaZ Ka) N0
€5 2752 05 921'0L 1 or 2l 2 [ "l It Nl SHCPE P R e Suiodon £01MNS
000 MIROIT D817y
51 05 05P L1 ur L] a0 Lo Bumung pur Surg o
%84 pue somy 19y Aduesjonu)
LeTEL 00 ¥8 £ La v Loty a1 Wy oouedwos)
Buprumg
25 997 0F JEV'IF B 9Ll 8Lz 9T LES Zr Tz X3 L] LRl PUll uaNENE|UWNY SHRD [RIGUSY 10) (MO L
v oV 00 £a%°28 VL 67T ror L (4 oL 0 Hol O NSKIWPY
Bujuuelg pue|
b 255, 05 844'vi vir fL T L L uz Burtngd e UONBASTUIRUPY ¢E8D [€J0UDD

£10Z/80/7) OL ZL02/80/5) WL SISAleUY S1S0D BWIL - TAQ'SS1 4808 - UoHepinbi] Alejuniop sioupaig) - dg elpapy Juspuadepu] ueig 6d(S




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to |
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage Costs Restore plc ‘ 16 80 15 40 . 140
Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
Legal Fees Mills & Reeve LLP 4,750.00
I —
Legal Disbursements Mills & Reeve LLP 338 85
Accountant’s Fees As Required Limited 2,750.00
i
Debt Collection Costs Manoclete Partners plc 11,800.00
Storage Restore pic 48 34
Bond Marsh Limited 42000
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 657 98 j




